
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER DEVELOPMENT 

 

Date: Monday, 28 July 2025 
Time: 10.00 a.m. 

Venue: Mandela Room, Town Hall 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
  

2.   Nunthorpe Grange Design Guide Update 
 

 3 - 92 

3.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 
 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Friday, 18 July 2025 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor T Furness 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Scott Bonner / Chris Lunn, (01642) 729708 / 729742, 
scott_bonner@middlesbrough.gov.uk / chris_lunn@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

May 2025 onwards report format  1 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Report of: Director of Regeneration – Richard Horniman 

 

Relevant Executive 
Member: 

Executive Member for Development – Cllr Theo Furness 

 

Submitted to: Single Member Executive - Development 

 

Date: 28 July 2025 

 

Title: Nunthorpe Grange – Design Code Update 

 

Report for: Decision 

 

Status: Public 

 

Council Plan 
priority: 

Safe and resilient communities 

 

Key decision: No 

Why: Not applicable 

 

Subject to call in? Yes 

Why: Non-Urgent Report  

 

 
 

Executive summary  

 
The report is concerned with the approval and adoption of an updated Design Code for 
Nunthorpe Grange that will ensure the development of Nunthorpe Grange becomes a 
positive addition to the community at Nunthorpe. 
 
The report explains that since the adoption of the original Nunthorpe Grange Design Code 
in 2018, a GP surgery has been developed on the site, Executive approval has been 
granted for the disposal of land to facilitate the development of a place of religious worship, 

Proposed decision(s) 

 
That the Executive Member for Development approves:  

a) the adoption of the updated Nunthorpe Grange Design Code attached as Appendix 1 
to this report; and, 

b) delegated authority for the Director of Regeneration to approve minor variations to 
the Design Code. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

May 2025 onwards report format  2 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

and Planning Committee has approved the Nunthorpe Community Centre application on 
the Stokesley Road site adjacent to the GP Surgery.  
 
The adoption of the updated Design Code will enable a coherent development to be 
delivered in line with local aspirations.  
 
The adoption has been put forward as a Single Member Executive decision due to the 
completion of the work falling within a break in the Executive cycle. Delaying the decision 
to the next full Executive meeting in September would limit the impact that the design code 
would have in consideration of current planning applications. 
 

 
1. Purpose of this report and its contribution to the achievement of the Council 

Plan ambitions 
 
1.1 This report seeks Executive Member approval for the adoption of the updated 

Nunthorpe Grange Design Code that will ensure the development of Nunthorpe 
Grange becomes a positive addition to Nunthorpe.  
 

1.2 The Design Code will ensure that high quality homes are provided for new residents 
and will ensure the delivery of additional amenities for new and existing residents.  

 

Our ambitions Summary of how this report will support delivery of these 
ambitions and the underpinning aims 

A successful and 
ambitious town 

The guidance in the Design Code will ensure that a high-
quality development is created at design stage, which is then 
retained throughout the approval and construction process. 
 

A healthy Place In addition to high quality housing, the Design Code will 
facilitate the development of Play and Sports areas are to be 
provided to ensure the new and existing Nunthorpe 
population has access to facilities for healthy living from a 
young age through to late adulthood.   
 

Safe and resilient 
communities 

The Design Code supports the development of a New 
Community Centre, which will provide a warm meeting space 
to help integrate the building and garden users with residents 
across Nunthorpe, including walking groups, volunteers and 
young people.  
 
Recreation is also supported by a network of paths including 
waymarked circular walks around the green hub area. The 
network of marked paths, and informal cycle trails will ensure 
that everyone has access to a safe trail 
which prioritises walking and crucially links to a high-quality 
green space. Other opportunities for healthy activities in the 
country park will be provided by trim trails, event spaces for 
outdoor exercise and natural play areas. 
 

Page 4



 

May 2025 onwards report format  3 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Delivering best value The updated Design Code will facilitate new homes that will 
help to attract and retain economically active households in 
the town. 
 

 
 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1 That the Executive Member for Development approves: 

 
a) the adoption of the updated Nunthorpe Grange Design Code attached as Appendix 

1 to this report; and, 

b) delegated authority for the Director of Regeneration to approve minor variations to 
the Design Code. 
 
 

3. Rationale for the recommended decision(s) 
 
3.1 Nunthorpe has a unique presence and community in the Middlesbrough area and the 

updated Design Code will ensure that it is protected and enhanced by the successful 
development of the Nunthorpe Grange site. 
 

3.2 Compliance with the updated Design Code will be a material consideration for the 
determination of any planning applications for the Nunthorpe Grange site, along with 
the Current Local Plan, the Emerging Local Plan and National Planning Guidance, to 
deliver high quality design / development. 

 
 
4. Background and relevant information 
 
4.1 Since the adoption of the original Nunthorpe Grange Design Code in 2018, a GP 

surgery has been developed on the site and Executive approval has been granted for 
the disposal of land to facilitate the development of a place of religious worship.   
 

4.2 In September 2024, Executive approved the private treaty sale of land at Nunthorpe 
Grange for the development of housing and an elderly persons care home. 

 

4.3 More recently, Planning Committee has approved the Nunthorpe Community Centre 
application and Executive approval has been granted to construct the facility on the 
Stokesley Road site adjacent to the GP Surgery. 

 

4.4 The updated Design Code reflects the development that has been undertaken since it 
was originally adopted in 2018 and that proposed for the future.         
 

 
5. Ward Member Engagement if relevant and appropriate 
 
5.1 There has been significant engagement undertaken with Ward Members since 2018, 

with opportunities provided to comment on the detail of the design at various stages. 

Page 5



 

May 2025 onwards report format  4 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Briefings have also been provided on the final changes, prior to submission of this 
report. 

 
6. Other potential alternative(s) and why these have not been recommended 

 
6.1 The Council could elect not to update the Design Code for Nunthorpe Grange and to 

rely on the existing Design Code, the adopted Local Plan, the Emerging Local Plan 
and National Planning Guidance, to deliver a high-quality design / development.  
 

6.2 This would not reflect the enhanced community input which has been undertaken since 
2018, or that proposed for the future, and would limit the ability to deliver a coherent 
development which reflects local aspirations.  
 
 

7. Impact(s) of the recommended decision(s) 
 

Topic Impact 

Financial (including 
procurement and 
Social Value) 
 

The cost incurred to finalise the design code update totalling 
£1,200 will be met from pre-existing budgets. 
 

Legal  A review of the design code is in line with the Planning 
Practice Guidance – Design: process and tools which states 
that “On large sites it can be important to allow for the code 
to be reviewed as development proceeds, so that lessons 
from its initial implementation can be addressed, provided 
that any changes do not subvert the overall design vision or 
weaken the quality of development”. 
 
Gradon Architecture has, as part of its review of the existing 
masterplan, carried out consultation with stakeholders, 
including the Parish Council. 
 

Risk The following high-level risks identified in the Strategic and 
Directorate Risk Registers, will also be reduced as a 
consequence of the sale of land at Nunthorpe Grange: 

a) O1-045 - If the Housing Programme does not meet 
the projected targets, then this can have a negative 
impact on the assumptions within the MTFP. 

b) O8-059 - If incorrect assumptions are made in the 
MTFP this will result in a funding gap requiring further 
savings to be made.   

c) O1-029 - Insufficient Council Tax Band D+ properties 
are built to enable Middlesbrough to retain its 
economically active population resulting in further 
population decline and impact upon the MTFP. 

 

Page 6



 

May 2025 onwards report format  5 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Human Rights, Public 
Sector Equality Duty 
and Community 
Cohesion 

The proposal is not judged to have any negative impacts on 
Human Rights, Public Sector Equality Duty and Community 
Cohesion. 

Reducing Poverty   The updated Design Code will facilitate educational 
opportunities such as those to be offered in the Nunthorpe 
Community Centre are one of the most significant 
determinants in reducing poverty within Middlesbrough.  
 

Climate Change / 
Environmental  

Developments in England must deliver a Biodiversity Net 
Gain of 10%. This means a development will result in more or 
better-quality natural habitat than there was before 
development.  

 

1. As part of the full planning application submissions for 
Nunthorpe Grange, a biodiversity plan will be included to 
ensure compliance with these requirements. 

2.  

Children and Young 
People Cared for by 
the Authority and 
Care Leavers 

The proposal would not have any disproportionately negative 
impacts on Children and Young People Cared for by the 
Authority and Care Leavers. 
 
The provision of a new Community Centre would provide a 
safe meeting space for Children and Young People to 
integrate with residents across Nunthorpe.   
 

Data Protection There are no Data Protection issues of consequence for this 
proposal. 
 

 
 
Actions to be taken to implement the recommended decision(s) 
 

Action Responsible Officer Deadline 

To be included as a material 
consideration in future planning 
decisions. 

Andrew Glossop Oct 25 

   

 
 
Appendices 
 

1 Updated Nunthorpe Grange Design Code  

2  

3  

 
Background papers 
 

Body Report title Date 

Page 7



 

May 2025 onwards report format  6 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Executive The Disposal of Land at 
Nunthorpe Grange 

4 September 2024 

 
Contact: Andrew Carr 
Email: Andrew_carr@middlesbrough.gov.uk 

 
  

Page 8



1

GRADONARCHITECTURE

P
age 9



2

Nunthorpe Grange
Design Code

Revision: Date: Author:

A

B

C

D

E

01/10/2024

14/11/024

10/07/25

16/07/25

16/07/25

AP/KM

AP

AP

AP

AP

P
age 10



N U N T H O R P E  G R A N G E
M A S T E R P L A N

D E S I G N   C O D E

GRADONARCHITECTURE

P
age 11



4

Contents
   
1.0 INTRODUCTION
  1.1 Purpose of Design Code
  1.2 Site Plan and Local Context
  1.3 The Vision
  1.4 Existing Nunthorpe
  1.5 Review Existing Masterplan

2.0 ASSESSMENT
  2.1 Site Location
  2.2 Site Constraints and Opportunities
  2.3 Site Views
  2.4 Topography and Floor Risk
  2.5 Site Access
  2.6 Right of Way and Connections
  2.7 Tress and Hedges
  2.8 Air Quality and Easement 
  2.9 BNG Assessment
  2.10 Summary

3.0 INDICATIVE MASTERPLAN 
  3.1 Masterplan and Rational

4.0 URBAN DESIGN
  4.1 Master Plan Zonal Diagram
  4.2 Roads
  4.3 Highway Design
  4.4 Shared Paths
  4.5 Adopted Paths
  4.6 Crossing points
  4.7 Parking
  4.8 Garage Type and Matrix
  4.9 Boundary Treatment
  4.10 Boundary Treatment indicative Study
  4.11 Housing Mix and Layout

5.0 URBAN DESIGN STUDIES
  5.1 Sample Area A - Indicative Sketch
  5.2 Sample Area B - Indicative Sketch
  5.3 Sample Area C - Indicative Sketch
  5.4 Type B Road - Condition 1
   Building/road/building
  5.5 Type B Road - Condition 2
   Building/road/greenspace
  5.6 Type C Road - Condition 1
   Building/Road/Building
  5.7 Home Zone Condition
  5.8 Elevations
  5.9 Windows and Doors
  5.10 Roofs
  5.11 SUDS

GRADONARCHITECTURE

6.0 URBAN DESIGN STUDIES
 FEATURE LOCATIONS
 6.1 Feature Locations

7.0 LANDSCAPE
  7.1 Landscape Strategy and Plan
  7.2 Suds and Natural Water Management
  7.3 Habitats and Biodiversity
  7.4 Amenity,Movement and Play
  7.5 Paths and Routes
  7.6 Local Area for Play
  7.7 Local Equipped Area for Play
  7.8 Neighbourhood Equipped Area for Play
	 	 7.9	Signage,	Way	finding	and	Public	Arts
  7.10 Indicative Sculptor point & Green Corridor  

 Study
  7.11 Indicative SUDS and Routes Study
  7.12 Indicative SUDS and Green Space Study
  7.13 Indicative Suds and Green Corridor Study
  7.14 Informal Amenity Spaces and Features
  7.15 Play and Sport Pavilion
  7.16 Landscape Area 1 - 
   Village Green
  7.17 Landscape Area 2 - 
   Wildlife Habitat Area
  7.18 Landscape Area 3 - 
   A1043 Site Gateway
  7.19 Landscape Area 4 - 
   Stokesley Gateway
  7.20 Landscape Area 5 - 
   Linear Park
  7.21 Landscape Area 6 - 
   Pocket Park

8.0 PLANNING REQUIREMENTS
  9.1 Planning Validation requirements 
  9.2 Housing Application Validation    

 Requirements

 

P
age 12



5

1.0 INTRODUCTION

 

P
age 13



6

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1  Purpose of Design Code

 Forward

 Nunthorpe has a unique presence and community 
in the Middlesbrough area and this design code 
has been created to ensure this is protected and 
enhanced by the successful delivery of Nunthorpe 
Grange. This is an exceptional opportunity to deliver 
high quality new  homes in a highly  desirable location. 

 The strong sense of community is seen in the results 
of a 2010 survey of Nunthorpe Residents and their 
opinions of their neighbourhood. It found that 45% 
of the residents had lived in the area for 30 years or 
more and that 90% of the respondents stated that 
they were proud to live in Nunthorpe. A survey of 
local school children also showed that 88% agreed 
that Nunthorpe was a good place to live. (Source: 
Nunthorpe Design Statement SPD)

 With roots that can be traced back to the Doomsday 
Book, Nunthorpe has a long-standing reputation 
for setting the standard.  With an expanding 19th 
Century community based around a new train 
station, the development of a high quality suburb 
of Middlesbrough emerged under covenants which 
defined	qualities	such	as	tree	lined	roads	and	houses	
with large rooms. The developments that have 
followed since have been respectful to the high 
quality and spacious nature of Nunthorpe.

 

 

 Purpose

 The purpose of this document is to ensure that 
the development of Nunthorpe Grange becomes 
a positive extension to Nunthope, providing both 
high quality homes for new residents and additional 
facilities for existing residents. 

 The guidance in this document should ensure that a 
high quality development is created at design stage 
which is then retained throughout the approval and 
construction process. If done successfully Nunthorpe 
Grange should have a unique character whilst also 
incorporating some of Nunthorpe’s existing features 
that make it a desirable place to live.

 This document is not intended to restrict good 
design or innovation. It has been structured to 
deliver guidance of what will be received well and 
meet the needs and aspirations of Middlesbrough 
Council and the residents of Nunthorpe. Each 
secti
[...]
 assessment

P
age 88



81

P
age 89



82

Sectors

Commercial

Public & Arts

Residential

Education

Industrial

Retail & Leisure

Interiors

Specialist Care

Ecclesiastical

Services

Architecture

Masterplanning

Interior Design

Planning

Project Management

Contract Administration

Principal Designer

Visualisation

BIM

Recent Awards

CENE Project of the year 
2017 - Ogden Physics 
Building

RIBA NE Award 2017 - 
Ogden Physics Building

Insider NE Architectural 
Practice of the Year 2017

LABC Best Inclusive 
Building 2016 - Bradbury 
View

CENE Value Winner 2016 - 
Bradbury View

NI Salon of the Year 2016 - 
RoCo

CENE SME of the Year 2014

CENE Value Winner 2013 - 
NEAS

Our Philosophy
We design and deliver excellent architecture based 
upon	 life	 experiences	 with	 care	 and	 efficiency.	 We	
believe that the quality of our surroundings has a direct 
influence on people and the quality of their lives; 
whether that is in the workplace, at home or in the public 
realm and it is these life experiences which influence 
our own ability to produce innovative, sustainable and 
high quality design.

As a Current Client we never take your patronage for 
granted and will continue to listen to you, to understand 
you, to deliver, to exceed expectation and to develop 
and nurture our relationship with you in order to build 
upon the trust you bestow upon us.

As a Prospective Client we want you to be a Current 
Client!

Our Architecture is about People.

GRADONARCHITECTURE

P
age 90



83

GP
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Nunthorpe Grange Design Guide Update
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


Executive Member Development 28 July 2025 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE MEMBER DEVELOPMENT 
 
A meeting of the Executive Member Development was held on Monday 28 July 2025. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillor T Furness 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

D. Hodgson (Local Democracy Reporting Service), W Tovey (Nunthorpe Parish 
Council) and A. Walker (Nunthorpe Parish Council).   

 
OFFICERS: S Bonner, T Frankland, S Gilmore and C Holt. 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

None.    

 
25/1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest made at this point in the meeting. 

 
25/2 NUNTHORPE GRANGE DESIGN GUIDE UPDATE 

 
 The Executive Member for Development considered a report regarding an updated design 

code for Nunthorpe Grange.  
 
The report sought Executive Member approval for the adoption of the updated Nunthorpe 
Grange Design Code that would ensure the development of Nunthorpe Grange became a 
positive addition to Nunthorpe.  
 
The Design Code would ensure that high quality homes were provided for new residents and 
would ensure the delivery of additional amenities for new and existing residents. 
 
Since the adoption of the original Nunthorpe Grange Design Code in 2018, a GP surgery had 
been developed on the site and Executive approval had been granted for the disposal of land 
to facilitate the development of a place of religious worship.  
 
In September 2024, Executive approved the private treaty sale of land at Nunthorpe Grange 
for the development of housing and an elderly persons care home.  
 
More recently, Planning Committee had approved the Nunthorpe Community Centre 
application and Executive approval had been granted to construct the facility on the Stokesley 
Road site adjacent to the GP Surgery.  
 
The updated Design Code reflected the development that has been undertaken since it was 
originally adopted in 2018 and that proposed for the future. 
 
The Executive Member outlined the decisions to be taken and invited questions from others 
present at the meeting.  
 
Representatives from Nunthorpe Parish Council, who were present at the meeting, made 
several comments and raised queries about the report.  
 
A question was raised regarding previous Section 106 agreements in the area. It was clarified 
that the Executive Member could not comment on previous 106 agreements, however Officers 
would look at previous agreements to understand what had gone before. 
 
It was commented the plan under consideration seemed to be an additional plan to several 
previously submitted. The Executive Member stated the plan under consideration was part of 
wider set of plans that acted as a development framework for the area.  
 
It was queried if statistics, relating to usable space on the existing playing fields, could be 
provided. It was clarified that this may not be possible owing to the subjective nature of those 
statistics.  
 



28 July 2025 

 

The representatives of the Parish Council stated it was important for the Council to engage 
with local communities on development plans even if the outcome was unpopular. It was 
further commented such engagement was useful because it raised awareness about wider 
strategic matters affecting the local area. 
 
OPTIONS 
 
The Council could elect not to update the Design Code for Nunthorpe Grange and to rely on 
the existing Design Code, the adopted Local Plan, the Emerging Local Plan and National 
Planning Guidance, to deliver a high-quality design / development.  
This would not reflect the enhanced community input which had been undertaken since 2018, 
or that proposed for the future, and would limit the ability to deliver a coherent development 
which reflects local aspirations. 
 
ORDERED that the Executive Member for Development: 
 

1. approve the adoption of the updated Nunthorpe Grange Design Code attached 
as Appendix 1 to this report; and,  

2. delegates authority to the Director of Regeneration to approve minor variations 
to the Design Code. 

 
REASONS  
 
Nunthorpe had a unique presence and community in the Middlesbrough area and the updated 
Design Code would ensure that it was protected and enhanced by the successful 
development of the Nunthorpe Grange site.  
 
Compliance with the updated Design Code would be a material consideration for the 
determination of any planning applications for the Nunthorpe Grange site, along with the 
Current Local Plan, the Emerging Local Plan and National Planning Guidance, to deliver high 
quality design / development. 
 

25/3 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED. 
 

 None. 
 
 
The decision(s) will come into force after five working days following the day the decision(s) 
was/ were published unless the decision(s) become subject to the call in procedures. 
 

 
 

 
 
 


